

**IN THE TWENTY-NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
WYANDOTTE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
CIVIL DEPARTMENT**

FAITH RIVERA, DIOSSELYN TOT-
VELASQUEZ, KIMBERLY WEAVER,
PARIS RAITE, DONNAVAN DILLON,
and LOUD LIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity
as Kansas Secretary of State, and
MICHAEL ABBOTT, in his official
capacity as Election Commissioner of
Wyandotte County, Kansas,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2022-CV-000089
(Consolidated with 2022-CV-
000090)

Division: 6

TOM ALONZO, SHARON AL-UQDAH,
AMY CARTER, CONNIE BROWN
COLLINS, SHEYVETTE DINKENS,
MELINDA LAVON, ANA MARCELA
MALDONADO MORALES, LIZ MEITL,
RICHARD NOBLES, ROSE SCHWAB, and
ANNA WHITE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, Kansas Secretary of State
and Kansas Chief Election Officer, in his
official capacity, and MICHAEL ABBOTT,
Wyandotte County Election Commissioner, in
his official capacity,

Defendants.

**RIVERA PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Over the past decade, Kansas became more populated and more diverse.....	2
II. Ad Astra 2 was enacted by the Legislature in a rushed, opaque, and politically charged process.....	3
III. Ad Astra 2 is an egregious partisan gerrymander that dilutes minority voting power.....	6
IV. Plaintiffs initiated this lawsuit to vindicate their fundamental constitutional rights.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Elections Clause does not foreclose state court judicial review of congressional districting plans under state constitutions.....	9
A. Defendants’ Elections Clause theory ignores precedent dating back a century.....	10
B. Congress has exercised its authority under the Elections Clause to both require state legislatures to comply with state constitutional requirements and authorize state court remedial plans.....	15
C. None of Defendants’ authorities or arguments contradict this state and federal precedent.....	17
II. Plaintiffs’ partisan gerrymandering claims are justiciable under the Kansas Constitution.....	20
A. <i>Rucho</i> does not foreclose Plaintiffs’ partisan gerrymandering claims.....	20
B. Plaintiffs’ partisan gerrymandering claims do not present nonjusticiable political questions.....	21
1. There are judicially discoverable and manageable standards for resolving Plaintiffs’ partisan gerrymandering claims.....	22

a.	The Kansas Constitution provides constitutional safeguards against partisan gerrymandering.	23
b.	Partisan gerrymandering claims are governed by judicially manageable standards.	30
2.	Districting matters are not wholly committed to the Legislature.	35
3.	Plaintiffs’ partisan gerrymandering claims do not require policy determinations based on nonjudicial discretion.	35
4.	The remaining <i>Baker v. Carr</i> factors support adjudication of partisan gerrymandering claims.	37
III.	Ad Astra 2 dilutes the votes of minority voters in violation of Sections 1 and 2 of the Kansas Bill of Rights.	39
IV.	Election Commissioner Abbott is a proper defendant.	45
CONCLUSION.....		47

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , Nos. 2021-1428, 2021-1449, 2022 WL 129092 (Ohio Jan. 14, 2022)	31, 32
<i>Alonzo v. Schwab</i> , No. 2022-CV-000090 (Wyandotte Cnty. Dist. Ct. Feb. 14, 2022)	8
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	22, 29, 37
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 150 Neb. 233, 34 N.W.2d 279 (1948).....	18
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254, 277–78 (2003) (plurality opinion)	16
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932).....	10
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Clarno v. Fagan</i> , No. 21CV40180, 2021 WL 5632371 (Or. Special Jud. Panel Nov. 24, 2021)	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	12
<i>Collins v. Thurmond</i> , 41 Cal. App. 5th 879, 258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 830 (2019).....	40
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019)	28, 31
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	11

<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 298 Ky. 44, 181 S.W.2d 691 (1944).....	17
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012) (per curiam)	8, 41
<i>Farley v. Engelken</i> , 241 Kan. 663, 740 P.2d 1058 (1987).....	24, 39
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , No. 16-2105-JAR, 2016 WL 6125029 (D. Kan. Oct. 20, 2016).....	45
<i>Fletcher Props., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020).....	39
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 303 Kan. 682, 368 P.3d 1024 (2016) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	12
<i>Halley v. Barnabe</i> , 271 Kan. 652, 24 P.3d 140 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413PA21, 2022 WL 496215 (N.C. Feb. 14, 2022), <i>stay denied sub nom.</i> <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Lewis</i> , No. 19 CVS 012667, slip op. (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2019).....	31
<i>Harris v. Anderson</i> , 194 Kan. 302, 400 P.2d 25 (1965).....	47
<i>Harris v. Anderson</i> , 196 Kan. 450, 412 P.2d 457 (1966).....	47
<i>Harris v. Shanahan</i> , 192 Kan. 183, 387 P.2d 771 (1963).....	38, 47
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019) (per curiam)	26, 40
<i>In re House Bill No 2620</i> , 225 Kan. 827, 494 P.2d 334 (1979).....	23, 36
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	14

<i>Kan. Bldg. Indus. Workers Comp. Fund v. State</i> , 302 Kan. 656, 359 P.3d 33 (2015).....	22, 34, 35, 37
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , Nos. 2021-1193, 2021-1198, 2021-1210, 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio Jan. 12, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737 (2018).....	13, 30, 32
<i>Leek v. Theis</i> , 217 Kan. 784, 539 P.2d 304 (1975).....	11
<i>Malone v. Meekins</i> , 650 P.2d 351 (Alaska 1982).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	14
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	11, 12
<i>Moore v. Shanahan</i> , 207 Kan. 645, 486 P.2d 506 (1971).....	1, 26, 40
<i>O’Sullivan v. Brier</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1200 (D. Kan. 1982).....	8, 41
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio), vacated on other grounds sub nom. <i>Chabot</i> <i>v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 102 (2019)	34
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 144 Kan. 370, 60 P.2d 910 (1936).....	17, 18
<i>Patterson v. Justus</i> , 173 Kan. 208, 245 P.2d 968 (1952).....	47
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1, 2 (2020).....	15
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484, 2506 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Schwab v. Klapper</i> , No. 124,849, 2022 WL 627748 (Kan. Mar. 4, 2022)	8
<i>In re Senate Bill No 220</i> , 225 Kan. 628, 595 P.2d 1 (1979)	36
<i>Shane v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 209 So. 3d 726 (La. 2015)	28
<i>State ex rel. Slusher v. City of Leavenworth</i> , 279 Kan. 789, 112 P.3d 131 (2005)	9
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	10, 13
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 215, 74 N.E.3d 368 (2016) (plurality opinion)	39
<i>In re Stephan (Stephan I)</i> , 245 Kan. 118, 775 P.2d 663 (1989)	23
<i>In re Stephan (Stephan II)</i> , 251 Kan. 597, 836 P.2d 574 (1992) (per curiam)	23, 36, 39
<i>In re Stovall (Stovall I)</i> , 273 Kan. 715, 44 P.3d 1266 (2002)	36
<i>In re Stovall (Stovall II)</i> , 273 Kan. 731, 45 P.3d 855 (2002)	21, 36
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 503 v. McKinney</i> , 236 Kan. 224, 689 P.2d 860 (1984)	28
<i>VanSickle v. Shanahan</i> , 212 Kan. 426, 511 P.2d 223 (1973)	22, 31, 37, 38
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	41, 42
<i>Wall v. Harrison</i> , 201 Kan. 600, 443 P.2d 266 (1968)	47
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	12, 13
<i>Wood v. State ex rel. Gillespie</i> , 169 Miss. 790, 142 So. 747 (1932) (per curiam)	18, 19

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	21
---	----

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	15, 16
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	16
K.S.A. 19-3423(a).....	45
K.S.A. 19-3424(a)(1).....	45
K.S.A. 19-3424(a)(4).....	45
K.S.A. 19-3439.....	45
K.S.A. 20-301.....	19
K.S.A. 25-604.....	45
K.S.A. 25-1120.....	46
K.S.A. 25-1132.....	46
K.S.A. 25-1133.....	46
K.S.A. 25-2303.....	45
K.S.A. 25-2701.....	45
K.S.A. 25-2801.....	46
K.S.A. 60-212(b)(6).....	8, 9

Other Authorities

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....	24
Kansas Const. art. 5, Section 1.....	8, 26
Kansas Const. art. 10, Section 1.....	19
Ohio Const. art. I, § 2.....	25
Oregon Const. art. 1, §§ 8 and 26.....	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	15
U.S. Const. art. II.....	12, 18
